in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information are based on items that are factually supportable and

directly attributable to the Merger.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial information

in this Part V (Unaudited pro forma financial information of the Combined Group).

LR 13.4.1(5)

LR 13.5.4(2)(b)

LR 13.5.4(2)(f)

LR 13.5.6

LR 13.5.7(1)

LR 13.5.7(3)(c)

LR 13.5.8(1)

LR 13.5.8(2)

LR 13.5.11

LR 13.5.31

LR 13 Ann1R

PD2(1)

LR 13 Ann1R

PD2(2)

LR 13 Ann1R

PD2(3)

LR 13 Ann1R

PD2(4)

LR 13 Ann1R

PD2(5)

LR 13 Ann1R

PD2(6)

LR 13 Ann1R

PD2(7)

168871      Proof 6 Tuesday, March 21, 2017 06:35

100

JANUS HENDERSON

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Adjustments
————————————–

Historical

Henderson Adjusted

for the Janus for the

year ended year ended Pro forma

31 December 31 December merger Total

($ in millions, except 2016 2016 adjustments Note pro forma

for per share data) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) references combined
–––––––––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Revenues:

Management fees   867.8   878.2   –   1,746.0

Performance fees   54.8   (36.6)   –   18.2

Other revenue   77.3   169.1   –   246.4
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Total revenue   999.9   1,010.7   –   2,010.6

Operating expenses:

Employee compensation and benefits   273.5   357.7   –   631.2

Long-term incentive compensation   87.5   78.9   –   166.4

Distribution expenses   209.1   128.2   –   337.3

Amortization and depreciation   27.8   35.5   8.4   4(b)(iv)   71.7

Investment administration   46.2   9.3   –   55.5

General, administrative and occupancy   123.7   146.1   48.9   4(a)   318.7
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Total operating expenses   767.8   755.7   57.3   1,580.8

Operating income   232.1   255.0   (57.3)   429.8

Interest expense   (6.6)   (20.8)   5.2   4(f)   (22.2)

Investment (losses)/gains, net   (11.7)   (2.5)   7.9   4(e)   (6.3)

Other non-operating income, net   (1.9)   3.9   –   2.0
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Income before taxes   211.9   235.6   (44.2)   403.3

Income tax provision   (34.6)   (87.8)   1.5   4(a),   (120.9)

   4(b)(iv),

   4(e),4(f)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Net income   177.3   147.8   (42.7)   282.4

Noncontrolling interests   11.7   (5.2)   –   6.5
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Net income attributable to parent   189.0   142.6   (42.7)   288.9

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Earnings per share attributable

to common shareholders:

Basic ($)   0.17   1.45

Diluted ($)   0.17   1.42

168871      Proof 6 Tuesday, March 21, 2017 06:35

101

JANUS HENDERSON

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2016

Adjustments
————————————–

Historical

Henderson Adjusted

as of Janus as of Pro forma

31 December 31 December merger Total

($ in millions, except 2016 2016 adjustments Note pro forma

for per share data) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) references combined
–––––––––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   279.0   485.9   (21.1)   4(a), 4(d)   743.8
Investment securities   79.6   212.1   –   291.7
Accrued income and accounts receivable   165.5   129.6   –   295.1
OEIC and unit trust debtors   142.1   –   –   142.1
Assets of consolidated VIEs:

Cash and cash equivalents   44.2   6.1   –   50.3
Investment securities   313.7   91.6   –   405.3
Other current assets   8.1   0.3   –   8.4

Other current assets   28.5   39.0   36.5   4(e)   104.0
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Total current assets   1,060.7   964.6   15.4   2,040.7

Non-current assets:
Property, equipment and software, net   41.2   34.2   10.0   4(b)(iv)   85.4
Intangible assets, net   401.3   1,339.0   1,487.0   4(b)(iv)   3,227.3
Goodwill   741.5   601.9   (208.7)   4(b)(vii)   1,134.7
Retirement benefit asset, net   180.2   –   –   180.2
Other non-current assets   8.5   13.7   –   22.2

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total non-current assets   1,372.7   1,988.8   1,288.3   4,649.8

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total assets   2,433.4   2,953.4   1,303.7   6,690.5   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Other accrued liabilities   106.3   85.7   –   192.0
Current portion of accrued compensation,

benefits and staff costs   147.0   191.8   –   338.8
OEIC and unit trust payables   137.9   –   –   137.9
Liabilities of consolidated VIEs

Other current liabilities   26.2   0.5   –   26.7
Other current liabilities   35.4   8.6   65.6   4(e)   109.6

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total current liabilities   452.8   286.6   65.6   805.0

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities, net   70.7   484.9   392.8   4(b)(iii),   948.4

   4(b)(vi)
Retirement benefit obligations, net   11.9   –   –   11.9
Accrued compensation, benefits and staff costs   8.7   –   –   8.7
Long-term debt   –   406.3   20.2   4(b)(iii)   426.5
Other non-current liabilities   39.0   46.7   –   85.7

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total non-current liabilities   130.3   937.9   413.0   1,481.2

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total liabilities   583.1   1,224.5   478.6   2,286.2

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Redeemable noncontrolling interest   158.0   43.1   –   201.1   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Equity:

Common stock   234.4   1.8   131.6   4(c)   367.8
Additional paid in capital   1,237.9   –   2,297.6   4(c)   3,535.5
Treasury shares   (155.1)   –   –   (155.1)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss,

net of tax   (434.5)   (7.9)   7.9   4(c)   (434.5)
Retained earnings   764.8   1,603.0   (1,648.6)   4(c)   719.2

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total shareholders’ equity   1,647.5   1,596.9   788.5   4,032.9

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Noncontrolling interests   44.8   88.9   36.6   4(b)(v)   170.3

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total equity   1,692.3   1,685.8   825.1   4,203.2

   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling

interests and equity   2,433.4   2,953.4   1,303.7   6,690.5   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

168871      Proof 6 Tuesday, March 21, 2017 06:35

102

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information set forth herein is based upon the historical financial

information of Henderson and Janus and has been prepared to illustrate the effects of the Merger, as if it had occurred

on 1 January 2016 in respect of the pro forma combined income statement and as if it had occurred on 31 December

2016 in respect of the pro forma combined balance sheet. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information